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SUBJECT:
Income Withholding by Out-of-State Employers

The purpose of this memorandum is to inform you that the Administrative Office of the Courts, Uniform Child Support Order, AOC-152, SHOULD NOT be used for out-of-state income withholdings.  The Order/Notice to Withhold Income, (CS-89), the standardized federal income withholding form, pages one and two, should be used for out-of-state income withholding.  Employers are required to comply with the requirements of SSA 466(6)(A)(i) to withhold the child support obligation and submit to the state’s disbursement unit within seven business days after the employee’s regular payday.  

If there are occasions when an employer does not comply, it may be that they are unaware of the federal law, particularly small business owners.  The problem can usually be resolved by simply making them aware of the federal requirements.  

When sending an income withholding order to an out-of-state employer, send pages one and two of the CS-89 and, when medical support is ordered, send the National Medical Support Notice, (CS-72), the federally mandated standardized order for medical support.  Employers in other states are not required to honor an income order if it is not on the standardized federal form, CS-89.

The creation of the CS-89 was a result of lobbying efforts by employer groups nationwide who were frustrated with the numerous income withholding forms they received from every state.  They requested that ONE standardized form be used by all states, therefore, the federal Office of Child Support issued the standardized Order/Notice to Withhold Income form for states to use, especially, for out-of-state income withholding, 

